Trade and other payables  (44,649,067)  (3,261,742)  (447,930)  (3,488,316)

Loans and borrowings  (310,752,392)  –  –  –

Net exposure  (100,628,324)  (3,132,425)  (447,930)  (3,488,316)

Company

Trade and other receivables  190,816,073  –  –  –

Short term deposits  52,405,320  –  –  –

Cash, bank balances and deposits  11,551,742  –  –  –

Trade and other payables  (44,649,067)  (2,808,973)  (447,930)  (3,488,316)

Loans and borrowings  (310,752,392)  –  –  –

Net exposure  (100,628,324)  (2,808,973)  (447,930)  (3,488,316)

 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
USD, SGD, EURO, JPY and GBP exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with
all other variables held constant.

193www.eatechnique.com.my

Annual Report 2016

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts (cont’d.)

24. financial risk management objectives anD Policies (cont’D.)

(c) Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

 Currency risk sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

Profit net of tax

2016
RM

2015
RM

(Restated)

Group

USD/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (9,149,764)  (7,547,124)

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  9,149,764 7,547,124

SGD/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (341,397)  (234,932)

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  341,397  234,932

EURO/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (62,415)  (33,595)

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  62,415  33,595

JPY/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (277,819)  (261,624)

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  277,819  261,624

GBP/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (9,145)  –

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  9,145  –

194

EA TECHNIQUE (M) BERHAD

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts (cont’d.)

24. financial risk management objectives anD Policies (cont’D.)

(c) Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

 Currency risk sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

Profit net of tax

2016
RM

2015
RM

(Restated)

Company

USD/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (9,586,332)  (7,547,124)

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  9,586,332  7,547,124

SGD/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (340,697)  (210,673)

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  340,697  210,673

EURO/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (62,415)  (33,595)

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  62,415  33,595

JPY/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (277,819)  (261,624)

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  277,819  261,624

GBP/RM

– strengthened 10% (2015: 10%)  (6,950)  –

– weakened 10% (2015: 10%)  6,950  –

(d) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings.
Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group manages the interest
rate exposure by maintaining a mixed of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

195www.eatechnique.com.my

Annual Report 2016

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts (cont’d.)

[…]

Customer A  79,793,409  47,871,832

Customer B  27,734,623  28,706,234

Customer C  17,806,321  20,990,159

 125,334,353  97,568,225

EPCIC:

Customer D  381,173,726  342,216,793

 506,508,079  439,785,018

202

EA TECHNIQUE (M) BERHAD

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts (cont’d.)

30. Prior year aDjustments

 During the financial year, the Group made prior year adjustments in relation to the following:

(a) Over-recognition of revenue from construction contract due to understatement of total estimated budgeted costs

used to calculate percentage of completion; and

(b) Unrealised foreign exchange losses on Amount Due from Customer Contract not recognised at reporting date using
closing rate; and

(c) Tax effects of the (a) and (b).

 The effects arising from the above prior year adjustments are as follows:

 As

 previously
 stated

 RM

 Adjustment
(a)

RM

 Adjustment
(b)
RM

 Adjustment
(c)

RM

As
restated

RM

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2015

Trade and other receivables (current)  251,940,375  (12,521,360)  (22,418,520)  –  217,000,495

Retained earnings  127,167,431  (12,521,360)  (22,418,520)  8,734,970  100,962,521

Deferred tax liabilities  9,397,664  –  –  (4,885,040)  4,512,624

Tax payable  14,922,459  –  –  (3,849,930)  11,072,529

Statement of financial position as at
31 December 2015

Trade and other receivables (current)  251,145,871  (12,521,360)  (22,418,520)  –  216,205,991

Retained earnings  137,408,749  (12,521,360)  (22,418,520)  8,734,970  111,203,839

Deferred tax liabilities  9,378,661  –  –  (4,885,040)  4,493,621

Tax payable  14,286,265  –  –  (3,849,930)  10,436,335

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the financial
year ended 31 December 2015

Revenue  549,051,085  (12,521,360)  –  –  536,529,725

Administrative expenses  (70,884,921)  –  (22,418,520)  –  (93,303,441)

Income tax expense  (13,016,200)  –  –  8,734,970  (4,281,230)

203www.eatechnique.com.my

Annual Report 2016

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts (cont’d.)

30. Prior year aDjustments (cont’D.)

 The effects arising from the above prior year adjustments are as follows: (cont’d.)

 As

 previously
 stated

 RM

 Adjustment
(a)

RM

 Adjustment
(b)
RM

 Adjustment
(c)

RM

As
restated

RM

Statement of comprehensive income
 for the financial year ended 31
December 2015

Revenue  549,051,085  (12,521,360)  –  –  536,529,725

Administrative expenses  (69,289,563)  –  (22,418,520)  –  (91,708,083)

Income tax expense  (12,409,179)  –  –  8,734,970  (3,674,209)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for
the financial year ended 31 December
2015

Profit before tax  50,757,204  (12,521,360)  (22,418,520)  –  15,817,324

Unrealised foreign exchange loss  23,654,371  –  22,418,520  –  46,072,891

Increase in trade and other receivables  (203,230,672)  12,521,360  –  –  (190,709,312)

Statement of cash flows for the financial
year ended 31 December 2015

Profit before tax  52,869,180  (12,521,360)  (22,418,520)  –  17,929,300

Unrealised foreign exchange loss  23,656,220  –  22,418,520  –  46,074,740

Increase in trade and other receivables  (202,463,436)  12,521,360  –  –  (189,942,076)

204

EA TECHNIQUE (M) BERHAD

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts (cont’d.)

31. suPPlementary information

 The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December
2015 into realised and unrealised profits/losses is presented in accordance with the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia
Securities Berhad dated 25 March 2010 and prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination
of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosures Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing
Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.